
Zoll Defibrillator X Series 12 Lead 
Accessories - Amendment

Troy Elliott, CPA, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance Department

Item 7
November 2, 2023



Contract Amendment
Zoll Accessories

2

• Contract originally solicited as Competitive Low Bid
• 15% MWBE subcontracting goal with self-performance by prime
• Local Preference Program

• Contract awarded on June 22, 2017, to MedWheels Inc.

• Original contract term: 2 years initial term with 3 additional 1- year 
renewal options 

• Contract previously amended 2 times to extend term

• This amendment extends the term for one year (through December 
31, 2024)

Finance Department



Zoll Accessories

3

Amendment Total

• $936,000

Finance Department

• Patient Cable 4’ (red)(LNCS-4)
• Patient Cable 10’ (red)(LNCS-10)
• Ear Sensor (LNCS E1)
• Ear Sensor (M-LNCS E1)
• Patient Cable-4’ Rainbow (RC-4)
• Patient Cable-12’ Rainbow (RC-12)
• Patient Sensor Adult Rainbow
• Patient Sensor Pediatric Rainbow
• Sensor M-LNCS DCI Resuable
• Dual Lumen NIBP 10’ Hose NIBP 10’ Hose

• Infant/Neonate-8’ Single Lumen NIBP 
Hose

• Temperature Skin Probe-Adult
• Temperature Adult Rectal Probe
• 12-Lead Simulator (CS1201)
• Neonatal BP Cuff Kit (Size 1-5)
• Disposal BP Cuff-Soft Infant (2 tube)
• Blood Pressure Cuff Child (2 tube)
• Blood Pressure Cuff Adult

• Blood Pressure Cuff Large Adult
• Filterline Set, Adult/Pediatric
• Smart CapnoLine Plus O2 Adult
• Blood Pressure Cuff Thigh



Recommendation

4Finance Department

Staff recommends the approval of this Amendment to extend the
existing contract with MedWheels through December 31, 2024 to
provide the San Antonio Fire Department EMS Division with Zoll
Defibrillator X Series 12 Lead Accessories at an estimated cost of
$936,000.



Zoll Defibrillator X Series 12 Lead 
Accessories - Amendment

Troy Elliott, CPA, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance Department

Item 7
November 2, 2023


	Zoll Defibrillator X Series 12 Lead Accessories - Amendment
	Contract Amendment�Zoll Accessories
	Zoll Accessories
	Recommendation
	Zoll Defibrillator X Series 12 Lead Accessories - Amendment

